• Compared to FY19 decrease is equal to €33,6M  (-71,5%), mainly due

to:

o €3,6M for buyback transaction

o €16,9M for dividend distribution [20/05/2020]

o €31,6M for acquisition of Delta Railroad Construction [15/09/2020]

Salcef Group Q3 2020   Financial Results

17
*Adj: did not consider negative impact caused by Warrant Fair Value

* Adj

* Adj

* Adj

* Adj * Adj

* Adj

0,7%

0,8%

0,9%

0,9%

16,9%

1,1%

Salcef Group [net Delta] + 9 months pro forma Delta [IFRS]

• +16% of Revenues, for a total amount of €270M

• Total EBITDA of €64,9M in line with the Group results (24%),  with a
contribution of €8,7M

• Increasing of EBIT Margin +1%

• +22% of Net Profit amount - +6% of Net Profit Margin

Adj NFP:

• Increasing of Adj NFP (+20%), related to a positive contribution equal
to €2,26M

Exchange rates
Balance sheet results: Spot at 30/09/2020  - Eur/Usd 1.1708
Profit&Loss: Avg at 30/09/2020 – Eur Usd 1.125

Salcef Group Q3 2020   Financial Results – Proforma Comparing

18
* Salcef Group not considering post-acquisition Delta impact - Adj: did not consider negative impact caused by Warrant Fair Value

Q3_2020 YTD Q3_2020 YTD Q3_2020 YTD

Salcef Group Delta Total

Revenues 233,7 36,4 270,1

EBITDA 56,2 8,7 64,9

EBITDA Margin (%) 24,1% 24,0% 24,0%

EBIT 40,4 6,8 47,1

EBIT Margin (%) 17,3% 18,6% 17,5%

Net Profit 27,2 6,1 33,3

Net Profit Margin (%) 11,6% 16,8% 12,3%

Q3_2020 YTD Q3_2020 YTD 3Q_2020 YTD

Salcef Group Delta Total

NFP 11,1 2,26 13,4

PN 255,2 20,2 275,4

€M

€M

 Adj

 Adj

* *Adj

Delta
ProForma Q3-2020

Salcef Group
ProForma Q3 2020

Salcef Group

16%

16%

17%

6%

8%

22%

20%

--

1%

 Adj

-€18,2M

• Q3 2020: total Covid19 impact on Salcef Group production is - 7,2% on the scheduled production

• At Q3 2020 there was no financial impact due to Covid19 Emergency

• During March 2020 there were first signs of a production slowdown

o March 2020 Actual vs Budget: -€10,3M

o Italian Production: Covid Impact on trackworks and energy operative

business units due to the initial problems linked to the  displacement

of manpower in Italy